to report that absence to the substitute system in order to secure a substitute, if  
necessary, and to report the absence for the purpose of managing leave time.  
See Article 9 Section III Paragraph A.   

II.​ Work Year 

A.​ Employees hired: 

1.​ on an academic year basis will not exceed one hundred eighty two (182) days; 

2.​ on an extended academic year basis will not exceed two hundred (200) days; 

3.​ on an eleven (11) month basis will not exceed two hundred twenty (220) days;  

and  

4.​ the work year of employees employed on a twelve (12) month basis will be two

[...]

B.​ The “work year” will include days when students are in attendance, orientation days, 

in-service days, conference days, and any other days when employees are required to 
work.  

C.​ There will be two non-instructional days, exclusive of the required one hundred  

seventy five (175) “instructional” days at the start of each school year. Within these  
two (2) consecutive days all principals may only utilize up to two (2) hours for 
returning faculty and an additional hour for teachers new to the district or a particular 
school site, team leaders, department chairs, and/or grade level lead teachers, etc.,

[...]

Wages and compensation for all employees will be 
adjusted and paid at their hourly/ daily rate for all additional days beyond current 
work days outlined in the CBA. 

For the 2024-2025 school year the district will implement an instructional calendar 
that will include one hundred seventy five (175) instructional days with six additional 
days for planning, professional development and parent teacher conferences with a 
weekly early dismissal for secondary students to allow for one hour of planning and 
one hour of professional learning communities (PLCs) or professional development.

[...]

Students with IEPs who are integrated into the general classroom must be included in 
class load calculations per state statute. 

If a first grade teacher has a class load of twenty-one (21) or more and the educational 
assistant position is vacant, the teacher will receive  a stipend of two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500) for each semester. 

If a teacher in grades 2, 3, 4, 5 or 6 (at schools where 6th grade is considered elementary) 
has three (3) or more students above the average limits in the table above, the teacher will 
receive a stipend of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each semester. 

*Stipends for partial semesters will be prorated. 

III.​ Class Loads for Middle and High Schools 

A.​ The daily teacher load for grades 7-12, and grade 6 when in a middle school (unless 

on a block schedule), shall not exceed one hundred sixty (160) students as stated in 
state statute 22-10A-20 except: 

1.​ The daily teaching load for teachers of required English shall not exceed one  

hundred thirty-five (135) with a maximum of twenty-seven (27) students per  
class. 

2.​ The daily teaching load for teachers of 9th grade Pre-Algebra and Algebra I shall  

not exceed one-hundred thirty-five (135) with a maximum of twenty- seven (27)  
students per class.  

B.​ The teacher load for grades 9-12, for those assigned to high schools that are 

implementing some form of the block schedule (approximately ninety (90) minute  
classes), will not exceed one hundred sixty (160) students over two days.